£nil) worth of settlement services during the year. At the year end £nil (2015: £nil) was
outstanding.

19 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs

As stated in note 1, the Company’s financial statements are now prepared in accordance with
Adopted IFRSs. The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 April 2014.In preparing its Opening IFRS
balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements
prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how
the transition from UK GAAP to adopted IFRSs has affected the Company’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

171

19 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs (continued)

1 April 2014 31 March 2015

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRS

Adopted
IFRS UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS
Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 6 529.1 (4.4) 524.7 503.5 (6.2) 497.3

529.1 (4.4) 524.7 503.5 (6.2) 497.3

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7 27.2 — 27.2 14.1 — 14.1

27.2 — 27.2 14.1 — 14.1

Total assets 556.3 (4.4) 551.9 517.6 (6.2) 511.4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 (14.9) — (14.9) (38.6) — (38.6)

(14.9) — (14.9) (38.6) — (38.6)

Non current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 10 (432.2) — (432.2) (390.0) — (390.0)
Provisions for liabilities and
charges 11 (23.7) — (23.7) (16.9) — (16.9)
Deferred tax liabilities 12 (42.0) 0.8 (41.2) (47.6) 1.2 (46.4)

(497.9) 0.8 (497.1) (454.5) 1.2 (453.3)

Total liabilities (512.8) 0.8 (512.0) (493.1) 1.2 (491.9)

Net assets 43.5 (3.6) 39.9 24.5 (5.0) 19.5

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Retained earnings 43.5 (3.6) 39.9 24.5 (5.0) 19.5

Shareholders’ funds 43.5 (3.6) 39.9 24.5 (5.0) 19.5

Wind Farm operating life

As required by IFRS, the company undertook a review of the components of property, plant
and equipment and the relevant depreciation rates in relation thereto. This resulted, overall, in
a reduction of the assets’ life from 24 years to 20 years. The increase in the closing
accumulated depreciation balance arising from the change in asset life was £4.4m for the
year ended 31st March 2014 and £6.2m for the year ended 31st March 2015.

172

19 Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs (continued)

2015

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRS

Adopted
IFRSs

Note £m £m £m

Revenue 2 68.6 — 68.6
Cost of sales (31.9) (1.8) (33.7)

Gross profit 36.7 (1.8) 34.9
Other operating income 3 — — —

Operating profit 3 36.7 (1.8) 34.9
Finance costs 4 (25.2) — (25.2)
Finance income 4 2.4 — 2.4

Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation 13.9 (1.8) 12.1
Taxation 5 (2.9) 0.4 (2.5)

Profit for the financial year 11 (1.4) 9.6

Wind Farm operating life

As required by IFRS, the company undertook a review of the components of property, plant
and equipment and the relevant depreciation rates in relation thereto. This resulted, overall, in
a reduction of the assets’ life from 24 years to 20 years. The increase in the closing
accumulated depreciation balance arising from the change in asset life was £4.4m for the
year ended 31st March 2014 and £6.2m for the year ended.

173

Directors report and financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2015

174